(j) each of the Vendors having confirmed to the Company’s sponsor, Asian Corporate

Advisors Pte. Ltd. (“Sponsor”) and such confirmation being satisfactory to the Sponsor in
its sole and absolute discretion, that each of the Vendors are not:

(i) acting in concert with the other Vendors;

(ii) acting in accordance to or taking instruction(s) from the other Vendors or from a

director, chief executive officer or controlling shareholder (as defined in the
Chapter 9 of the Singapore Exchange Listing Manual: Section B Rules of Catalist
(the "Catalist Rules")) of the Company; and

(iii) an associate of the director, chief executive officer or controlling shareholder (as

defined in the Catalist Rules) of the Company.

- 5 -

3.3 Shareholdings of the Vendors and Substantial Shareholders

The table below shows the shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders and the Vendors
before and after the Proposed Acquisitions:

 Before Proposed Acquisition After Proposed Acquisition
  Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Name
No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

No. of
Shares %(2)

Compelling Vision
Technology Limited 44,381,277 8.7% - - 44,381,277 7.9% 0 0.0%
Luk Chung Po 8,876,255 1.7% 44,381,277(3) 8.7% 8,876,255 1.6% 44,381,277(3) 7.9%
Firich Enterprises Co.,
Ltd. 43,750,000(4) 8.6% - - 43,750,000(4) 7.7% 0 0.0%
Other Shareholders 414,299,608 81.0% - - 414,299,608 73.4% 0 0.0%

Vendors
Li Gan - - - - 10,000,000 1.8% - -
John Wang - - - - 21,666,667 3.8% - -
Wu Tsai Yun - - - - 21,666,667 3.8% - -

 Notes:

(1) Based on existing issue share capital of 511,307,140 Shares
(2) Based on enlarged issue share capital of 564,640,474 Shares
(3) Based on Luk Chung Po’s deemed interest in the shares held by Compelling Vision Technology Limited by virtue of

Luk Chung Po’s 100% shareholdings in Compelling Vision Technology Limited.
(4) Firich Enterprises Co., Ltd. holds 43,750,000 shares through nominee companies.

Other Shareholders should note that following the issuance of the Consideration Shares, their
aggregate interest in the Company will decrease from approximately 81.0% to approximately